User’s Guide
DP83TD510E-EVM User’s Guide
ABSTRACT
This User’s Guide discusses how to properly operate and configure the DP83TD510E-EVM. For best layout
practices, schematic files, and Bill of Materials, see the associated support documents.
Figure 1-1. DP83TD510E-EVM Consists of Two PCB's: The DP83TD510E Single-Pair-Ethernet Board and
The DP83822I Media-Converter Board

Mechanics
C22, C25 2 0.22uF
CAP, CERM, 0.22 uF, 16 V, +80/-20%, Y5V,
0603 0603 C0603C224Z4VACTU Kemet
C23 1 0.47uF
CAP, CERM, 0.47 uF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X7R,
AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603 GCM188R71C474KA55D MuRata
C24 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 uF, 35 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 C1608X5R1V475K080AC TDK
C26 1 10uF
CAP, TA, 10 uF, 35 V, +/- 10%, 0.125 ohm,
SMD 7343-31 TPSD106K035R0125 AVX
C30, C64, C72 3 1000pF
CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0,
0402 0402 GRM1555C1H102JA01D MuRata
C57, C62, C65,
C70, C101, C102 6 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X7T, 0603 0603 GRM188D71A106MA73D MuRata
C58, C66, C83,
C113 4 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0402 0402 GRM155R70J105MA12D MuRata
C59, C67 2 0.1uF
CAP, CERM, 0.1 uF, 50 V, +/- 20%, X7R, AEC-
Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402 CGA2B3X7R1H104M050BB TDK
C60, C63, C68,

Table 8-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C78, C79, C80,
C81, C97, C98,
C99, C100 8 22pF
CAP, CERM, 22 pF, 50 V, +/- 5%, C0G/NP0,
AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0402 0402 GCM1555C1H220JA16D MuRata
C84 1 100uF CAP, AL, 100 uF, 50 V, +/- 20%, SMD HA0 EMVE500ADA101MHA0G Chemi-Con
C85, C87, C117 3 4.7uF
CAP, CERM, 4.7 uF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-
Q200 Grade 1, 1210 1210 CGA6P3X7R1H475K250AB TDK
C86, C88 2 0.22uF
CAP, CERM, 0.22 uF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X7R,
AEC-Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603 CGA3E3X7R1H224K080AB TDK
C90 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 35 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 GRM155R6YA105ME11D MuRata
C91, C94 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 35 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R6YA106MA73D Murata
C92, C93 2 2.2uF CAP, CERM, 2.2 uF, 16 V, +/- 10%, X6S, 0402 0402 GRM155C81C225KE11D MuRata
C95 1 470pF CAP, CERM, 470 pF, 100 V, +/- 5%, X7R, 0603 0603 06031C471JAT2A AVX
C96 1 1uF
CAP, CERM, 1 uF, 35 V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-
Q200 Grade 1, 0603 0603 CGA3E1X7R1V105K080AC TDK
C105, C111 2 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 25 V,+/- 10%, X7R, 0201 0201 GRM033R71E103KE14D MuRata
C107, C109 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X7S, 0603 0603 C1608X7S0J106M080AC TDK
C114 1 100uF
CAP, AL, 100 uF, 16 V, +/- 20%, 0.26 ohm,
AEC-Q200 Grade 2, SMD SMT Radial D EEEFP1C101AP Panasonic
C115 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 uF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X7S, 0805 0805 GRM21BC71E106KE11L MuRata
C116 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X7S, 0603 0603 C1608X7S1A475K080AC TDK
C118, C128 2 0.22uF
CAP, CERM, 0.22 uF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R,
0402 0402 GRM155R61A224KE19D MuRata

J18, J19, J20, J26,
J27 9 Header, 100mil, 3x1, Gold, TH 3x1 Header TSW-103-07-G-S Samtec
J25 1 Receptacle, 0.8mm, 30x2, Tin, Edge mount
Receptacle, 0.8mm,
30x2, Edge mount ERM8-030-01-L-D-EM2-TR Samtec
L1 1 10uH
Inductor, Shielded, Ferrite, 10 uH, 2.75 A,
0.128 ohm, SMD
Inductor,
5.7x2.8x5.2mm SRP5030T-100M Bourns
L3 1 2.2mH
Coupled inductor, 2.2 mH, 0.75 A, 0.3 ohm,
SMD 8.7x10mm 744272222 Wurth Elektronik
R1, R2, R3, R4 4 49.9
RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW040249R9FKED Vishay-Dale
R5, R6, R119,
R135, R137, R149,
R157, R169, R209 9 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 RC0402JR-070RL Yageo America
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
SNLU271B – MARCH 2020 – REVISED MAY 2022
Submit Document Feedback
DP83TD510E-EVM User’s Guide 31
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 8-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R7, R150 2 1.00Meg RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 1 W, 2010 2010 HVCB2010FKC1M00 Stackpole Electronics Inc
R8, R12, R15, R26,
R27, R28, R84,
R86, R87, R88,
R89, R92, R97,
R98, R100, R103,
R104, R188, R199,
R200, R201, R202,
R203, R204 24 2.49k
RES, 2.49 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04022K49FKED Vishay-Dale
R9, R13, R145,
R194, R195, R196 6 470
RES, 470, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW0402470RJNED Vishay-Dale
R14, R128 2 49.9
RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 RMCF0402FT49R9 Stackpole Electronics Inc
R16, R17, R45,
R46, R126, R129 6 0 RES, 0, 0%, 0.2 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402 CRCW04020000Z0EDHP Vishay-Dale
R18, R23 2 27
RES, 27, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW040227R0JNED Vishay-Dale
R19, R124 2 2.0k
RES, 2.0 k, 5%, 1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
2512 2512 CRCW25122K00JNEG Vishay-Dale
R21, R22 2 200k
RES, 200 k, 5%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW0603200KJNEA Vishay-Dale
R24 1 33
RES, 33, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW040233R0JNED Vishay-Dale
R29, R34, R44,
R192, R205, R206,
R207, R208 8 470
RES, 470, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 ERJ-2RKF4700X Panasonic
R30, R31, R32, R33 4 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402 ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic
R35, R43 2 0
RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay-Dale
R36, R37, R38, R39 4 470 RES, 470, 5%, 0.05 W, 0201 0201 RC0201JR-07470RL Yageo America
R40 1 1.40k
RES, 1.40 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04021K40FKED Vishay-Dale
R41 1 1.00Meg
RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04021M00FKED Vishay-Dale
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
32 DP83TD510E-EVM User’s Guide SNLU271B – MARCH 2020 – REVISED MAY 2022
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 8-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R42 1 47k
RES, 47 k, 5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW040247K0JNED Vishay-Dale
R90, R111, R120,
R122, R123, R125,
R139, R140 8 2.20k
RES, 2.20 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04022K20FKED Vishay-Dale
R99 1 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 RC0402FR-0710KL Yageo America
R109, R110, R112,
R113 4 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RC0603JR-070RL Yageo
R115, R117 2 374k
RES, 374 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW0402374KFKED Vishay-Dale
R116, R118 2 1.00Meg RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 0402 ERJ-2RKF1004X Panasonic
R121 1 4.87k
RES, 4.87 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04024K87FKED Vishay-Dale
R142 1 100k
RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R144 1 100k
RES, 100 k, 0.5%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW0402100KDHEDP Vishay-Dale
R146 1 24.9k
RES, 24.9 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW060324K9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R148 1 165k
RES, 165 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW0402165KFKED Vishay-Dale
R151, R165 2 33.2k
RES, 33.2 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040233K2FKED Vishay-Dale
R152 1 22.6k
RES, 22.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040222K6FKED Vishay-Dale
R153, R166 2 13.3k
RES, 13.3 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040213K3FKED Vishay-Dale
R163, R173 2 10.7k
RES, 10.7 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040210K7FKED Vishay-Dale
R176 1 10.0k
RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW060310K0FKEA Vishay-Dale
R177 1 1.13k
RES, 1.13 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW06031K13FKEA Vishay-Dale
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
SNLU271B – MARCH 2020 – REVISED MAY 2022
Submit Document Feedback
DP83TD510E-EVM User’s Guide 33
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 8-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R178 1 4.53k
RES, 4.53 k, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0603 0603 CRCW06034K53FKEA Vishay-Dale
R181 1 1.0Meg
RES, 1.0 M, 5%, 0.75 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
2010 2010 CRCW20101M00JNEF Vishay-Dale
R221, R222, R223 3 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.05 W, 0201 0201 CRCW02010000Z0ED Vishay-Dale
S2, S3, S4 3
Switch, Normally open, 2.3N force, 200k
operations, SMD KSR KSR221GLFS C&K Components
SH-J1, SH-J2, SH-

Submit Document Feedback
DP83TD510E-EVM User’s Guide 35
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 8-1. Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R25, R134, R136,
R138, R143, R158,
R159, R160, R161,
R162, R170, R171,
R172, R210 0 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 RC0402JR-070RL Yageo America
R101, R102 0 5.76k
RES, 5.76 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW04025K76FKED Vishay-Dale
R114 0 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RC0603JR-070RL Yageo
R127, R213 0 160k
RES, 160 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0,
0402 0402 CRCW0402160KFKED Vishay-Dale
R141, R147, R212 0 0 RES, 0, 0%, 0.2 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0402 0402 CRCW04020000Z0EDHP Vishay-Dale
R154, R167 0 33.2k
RES, 33.2 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040233K2FKED Vishay-Dale
R155 0 22.6k
RES, 22.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040222K6FKED Vishay-Dale
R156, R168 0 13.3k
RES, 13.3 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040213K3FKED Vishay-Dale
R164, R174 0 10.7k
RES, 10.7 k, 1%, 0.063 W, AEC-Q200 Grade
0, 0402 0402 CRCW040210K7FKED Vishay-Dale
R179, R180 0 1.50k RES, 1.50 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 RC0603FR-071K5L Yageo
U18 0
Dual 500mA Low-Noise (3.8μVRMS) LDO
Voltage Regulator, RTJ0020D (WQFN-20) RTJ0020D TPS7A8701RTJR Texas Instruments
Bill of Materials www.ti.com